

Supreme Court of the
United States

081130 MAR 10 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRUTH, an unincorporated association, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENJAMIN W. BULL	NATHAN W. KELLUM
GARY MCCALED	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JORDAN LORENCE	ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND	699 Oakleaf Office Lane
15100 N. 90th Street	Suite 107
Scottsdale, AZ 85260	Memphis, TN 38117
(480) 444-0020	(901) 684-5485

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Proceedings Below..... 7

 1. Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment
 and District Court Opinion..... 7

 2. Appeal and Ninth Circuit’s Initial
 Opinion..... 8

 3. First Petition for Rehearing and
 Rehearing En Banc and Ninth Circuit’s
 Substituted Opinion 9

4. Second Petition for Rehearing En Banc and Ninth Circuit Panel’s Amended Opinion.....	11
5. Ninth Circuit Denial of Rehearing En Banc with Dissenting and Concurring Opinions.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE PURPOSES OF THE EQUAL ACCESS ACT IN CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT.....	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RUNS AFOUL OF THIS COURT’S EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION CASES AND CREATES A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....	22
A. The Ninth Circuit Wrongly Applied Forum Analysis to Truth’s Expressive Association Claim.....	23
B. The Ninth Circuit Conflicts with Seventh Circuit and Eighth Circuit on the Proper Framework for Analyzing Expressive Association Claims.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX

Amended Ninth Circuit Opinion	1a
Substituted Ninth Circuit Order and Opinion	39a
Initial Ninth Circuit Opinion	74a
District Court Order and Opinion	111a
Ninth Circuit Denial of Rehearing En Banc	148a
Equal Access Act	165a
Disrict Policy 3210	171a
Truth's Charter Application	173a
Earth Corp's Charter Application	181a
Gay-Straight Alliance's Charter Application.....	184a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	25
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	15, 18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10, 14, 23, 24
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000)	31, 32
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin</i> 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	23, 25
<i>Garnett v. Renton Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> 987 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Healy v. James</i> 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	passim
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free School District No. 3</i> 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996)	9, 14, 16, 19

<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	7, 8
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> 303 F.3d 1074 (9 th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	14, 23, 28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> 499 F.3d 999 (9 th Cir. 2007) (withdrawn).....	22
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of America, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	15, 17
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend.	2

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-4074	2
20 U.S.C. § 4071(a).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.215	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.040(3).....	16, 17

Other Authorities

Jonathan Duncan, <i>The Equal Access Act: From Clear to Complicated in One Case</i> , 231 ED. LAW REP. 7 (2008)	16, 21
Joan W. Howarth, <i>Teaching Freedom: Exclusionary Rights of Student Groups</i> , 42 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 889 (2009).....	19, 28
Charles Morris, <i>Association Speaks Louder Than Words: Reaffirming Students' Right to Expressive Association</i> , 19 GEO. MASON U. CIV. RTS. L.J. 193 (2008)	19
S. Rep. 98-257.....	18
